Richard Whitley, M.S. Administrator

Tracey D. Green, M.D. State Health Officer



Contact Name: Martha Framsted, PIO Phone Number: 775,684.4014 Release Date: May 29, 2012 Page 1 of 1

NEVADA STATE HEALTH DIVISION NEWS RELEASE

Two Nevadans Receive Community Leadership Award Senator Valerie Wiener and Carson High School Health Teacher, Erin Been Are the Recipients

Carson City – The President's Council on Fitness, Sports & Nutrition (PCFSN) recently selected Senator Valerie Wiener and Erin Been to receive a 2012 PCFSN Community Leadership Award. The award is given annually to individuals who improve the lives of others within their community by providing or enhancing opportunities to engage in sports, physical activities, fitness or nutrition-related programs.

"I am so proud that both of these individuals received this award, due to their passion and commitment in promoting fitness and wellness in our state," said Tracey D. Green, MD, State Health Officer. "Senator Wiener's dedication was evident during the 2005 session when her Senate Bill 197 was passed, establishing Nevada's Statewide Program for Fitness and Wellness. Ms. Been led Carson High School to be the first high school in the state of Nevada to be recognized for Bronze in the Alliance for a Healthier Generation program."

"Individuals like Senator Wiener and Erin Been are working tirelessly to encourage physical activity and proper nutrition to positively impact the health of their communities," said Shellie Pfohl, executive director of the President's Council on Fitness, Sports & Nutrition. "Together we are all working to make our nation a healthier one."

This year, the President's Council presented the Community Leadership Award to 47 individuals across the country for making sports, physical activity, fitness, and nutrition-related programs available in their communities.

About the President's Council on Fitness, Sports, and Nutrition (PCFSN)

PCFSN promotes healthy lifestyles through fitness, sports and nutrition programs and initiatives that educate, engage and empower all Americans. PCFSN is a committee of volunteer citizens appointed by the President who serve in an advisory capacity through the Secretary of Health and Human Services. For more information about PCFSN, visit <u>www.fitness.gov</u>. For more information about the President's Challenge Physical Activity, Nutrition & Fitness Awards Program or the Presidential Active Lifestyle Award, visit <u>www.presidentschallenge.org</u>.

###



Richard Whitley, Administrator

4150 Technology Way, Suite 300 Carson City, Nevada 89706 Phone (775) 684-4200, Fax (775) 684-4211 NEVADA STATE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER